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Denis L. Brown
Shell 0il Products US
HSE - Environmental Services

20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Jerry Wickham ’ Tel (707) 865 0251
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency _ Fax (707) 865 2542
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Re: Former Shell Service Station
510 East 14™ Street (506-510 Intematlonal Boulevard)
Oakland, California
SAP Code 135695
Incident No. 97601734
ACHCSA Case No. RO0002853

Dear Mr. Wickham:
The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief, I
declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and

correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,
<E;;:j::::2%»**:jﬂzziziia/u"-——u-—-'

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Conestogé—Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) in accordance with the quarterly
reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

1.1 SITE INFORMATION.

Site Address 510 East 14th Street (506—510 International
Boulevard), Oakland

SiteUse ) Shell-branded Sérvice Station

~ Shell Project Manager A  Denis Brown
CRA Project Manager _ , Peter Séhaefer
Lead Agency and Contact ACHCSA, Jerry Wickham
Agency Case No. RO0002853

~ Shell SAP Code ‘ - 135695

Shell Incident No. ’ 97601734

Date of most recent agency correspondence was November'l, 2006.

240898 (1) 1 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES




2.0

SITE ACTIVITIES, FINDINGS, AND DISCUSSION

2.1 CURRENT QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) gauged and sampled the wells according to the
established monitoring program for this site. :

CRA prepared a v1c1mty map (Flgure 1) and a groundwater contour and chemical

concentration map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the analytical data, is included
in Appendix A.

22 CURRENT QUARTER'’S FINDINGS

Groundwater Flow Direction West-southwesterly
Hydraulic Gradient : 0.03

Depth to Water , 10.27 to 11.55 feet below top of well casing

2.3 PROPOSED ACTIVITIES FOR NEXT QUARTER

~ Blaine will gauge and sample wells according to the established monitoring program for

this site.

240898 (1)
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

Peter Schaefer, CHG,
Project Manager

by KCorl

ol, PG
Professional Geologist
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APPENDIX A

- BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. ~
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
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BLAINE

- TECH SERVICES .
]

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

_August 22,2008

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2008 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell Service Station

510 E. 14th Street

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on August 5, 2008

Groundwater Monitoring Report 080805-IW-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic ficld information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
* report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES . SAN DIEGO - SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC.. 746684 www.blainetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if Slou have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/jb

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report '
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
. 19449 Riverside Dr., Suite 230

Sonoma, CA 95476

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO ‘ LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO ‘ SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA v(408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
510 E. 14th Street

~ Oakland, CA
MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water | Elevation
‘ ' (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 | 08/24/2006 NA NA "NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 30851 10.98 19.87
MW-1 | 08/29/2006| 242 <0.500| <0.500] <0.500 | <0.500 255 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 54.1 <0.500 <0.500 | 30.85 10.98 19.87
MW-1 {11/13/2006| 140a <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 300 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <100 NA NA 30.85 11.05 19.80
MW-1. | 02/09/2007{ 100 <0.50-| 0.86 <0.50 <1.0 160 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 95 NA NA 30.85 9.61 21.24
MW-1 |06/01/2007} <50b | <0.50 | <1.0.} <10 <1.0 160 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <10 NA NA 30.85 10.67 20.18
Mw-1 ]08/15/2007{ <50b | <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 210 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 58¢ NA NA 30.85 10.90 19.95
Mw-1 | 11/30/2007 | 120 b,d] <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 180 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <02 NA NA 30.85 10.65 20.20
MW-1 | 01/24/2008]120b,d} <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 120 <2.0 <20 | <20 <10 NA NA 30.85 8.74 2211 .
MWw-1 | 05/20/2008] 160 <050 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 160 -<2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 30.85 10.95 19.90
MW-1 | 08/05/2008 | 150 <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 140 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 30.85 11.55 19.30
MW-2 | 08/24/2006 NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 30.96 9.91 21.05
MW-2 |08/29/2006 | 2,130 1.18 | 0.660 1.67 0.960 206 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 55.5 <0.500 | <0.500 | 30.96 9.91 21.05
MWw-2 | 11/13/2006| 890 <0.50 14 4.1 45 37 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 41 NA NA 30.96 10.11 20.85
‘MW-2 | 02/09/2007{ .760 0.84 3.0 5.0 6.7 67 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 210 NA NA 30.96 8.73 22.23
Mw-2 | 06/01/2007|3,300b] 0.48¢c | 0.98 ¢ 12 13.89c|. 39 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 79 NA NA 30.96 8.83 2213
MW-2 | 08/15/2007 | 3,500 b 040c| 0.78 ¢ 11 34 9.4 <2.0 <20 | <2.0 58 NA NA 30.96 9.81 21.15
MW-2 | 11/30/2007{1,000b]| <0.50 | 0.34c | <1.0. 1.1 17 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 30.96 9.93 21.03
MW-2 | 01/24/2008| 800b | <0.50 | <1.0 2.5 18 15 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 320 NA NA 3096 |  8.13 22.83
MwW-2 | 05/20/2008| 2,600 | <0.50 | <1.0 11 2.6 11 | <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 120 NA NA 30.96 9.70 21.26
MW-2 | 08/05/2008| 620 <0.50 | <1.0 34 <1.0 37 <2.0 <20 | <2.0 <10 NA NA 30.96 10.46 20.50
MW-3 | 08/24/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32.02 10.00 22.02
Mw-3 | 08/29/2006| <50.0 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 28.8 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500 | 11.9 <0.500 | <0.500 { 32.02 10.00 22.02
MW-3 | 11/13/2006] <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.5 <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <20 NA NA 32.02 10.85 2117
MW-3 | 02/09/2007 | <50 <0.50 2.4 0.81 5.8 2.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 32.02 - 9.90 2212
Mw-3 | 06/01/2007| <50b | <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.98c <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 32.02 9.72 22.30
Mw-3 | 08/15/2007| <50b | <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.3 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0. <10 NA NA 32.02 10.69 21.33
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\

WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
510 E. 14th Street

Oakland, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 @ DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC Water | Elevation
‘ (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugt) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (uglt) | (ugll) | (uglt) | (ug/l) [(MSL) | (ft) (MSL)

MW-3 | 11/30/2007 | <50b | <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 090c¢ <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 32.02 10.69 21.33
MW-3 | 01/24/2008] <50b | <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <10 | 11 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 32.02 9.00 23.02
MW-3 | 05/20/2008| <50 <050 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 32.02 10.70 21.32
Mw-3 | 08/05/2008| <50 | <050 | <1.0 | <1.0 { <1.0 | <1.0 <20 | <2.0 | <20 <10 NA NA | 3202 11.22 20.80
MwW-4 | 08/24/2006] = NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 31.10 9.91 21.19
MW-4 | 0829720061 375 |<0.500]<0.500{ 3.10 | 0.660 | 6.53 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 ) 31.10 9.91 21.19
MwW-4 | 11/13/2006| 120 <0.50 | <0.50 0.87 <0.50 4.6 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <20 NA NA 31.10 10.05 21.05
MW-4 | 02/09/2007{ 130 <0.50{ 092 1.6 <1.0 52 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 11 NA NA 31.10 8.62 22.48
Mw-4 | 06/01/2007 | 580b | 0.30c| <1.0 55 | 057c| 34 <20 | <20 | <20 <10 NA NA | 31.10 6.94 2416
Mw-4 | 08/15/2007 | 430b | <050 | <1.0.| 048c | <1.0 | <10 <20 | <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA | 31.10 9.01 22.09
Mw-4 | 11/30/2007| 87b- | <050 | <1.0 | 025¢c{ <1.0 17 <20 | <20 <2.0 <10 NA NA | 31.10 9.89 '21.21
MW-4 | 01/24/2008 | 350 b,d| <0.50 | <1.0 17 | <10 2.5 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA | 31.10 7.52 23.58
| Mw-4 | 05/20/20081 200 | <050 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <1.0 1.8 <20 | <20 | <20 <10 NA NA | 3110 [ 9.85 21.25
Mw-4 | 08/05/2008] <50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <1.0 1.1 <20 | <20 | <20 <10 NA NA | 31.10 | 10.54 20.56
MW-5 |08/24/2006]° NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 31.61 9.98 21.63
MW-5 | 08/29/2006] 1260 | <0.500] <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 829 | <0.500 | <0:500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 31.61 9.98 21.63
MW-5 | 11/13/2006| 290a | <5.0 | <5.0 | <5.0 | <5.0 640 <50 | <50 | <5.0 | <200 NA NA | 31.61 9.82 21.79
MW-5 | 02/09/2007| 260 | <0.50 | 1.1 <050 | 1.1 350 <20 | <20 | <20 270 NA NA | 31.61 9.41 22.20
MwW-5 | 06/01/2007| <50b | <1.0 | <2.0 | <2.0 | <2.0 290 <40 | <4.0 <4.0 <20 NA NA | 31.61 9.29 22.32
MwW-5 | 08/15/2007] <50b | <050 | <10 | <1.0 [ <1.0 | 580 <20 | <20 <2.0 <10 NA NA | 31.61 10.01 21.60
MW-5 | 11/30/2007 [ 210 b,d| <25 | <50 | <50 | <5.0 340 <10 <10 <10 <50 NA NA | 31.61 9.52 22.09
MW-5 | 01/24/2008| 82b,d | <050 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <1.0 230 | <20 | <20 | <20 <10 . NA NA | 31.61 8.95 22.66
MwW-5 | 05/20/2008| 160 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 140. <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <20 NA NA 31.61 9.90 21.71
Mw-5 | 0s/05/2008| 190 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <1.0 180 <20 | <2.0 | <20 <10 NA NA | 31.61 10.27 21.34
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" 'WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
510 E. 14th Street
Oakland, CA

MTBE : Depth to Gw
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water Elevation

(ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/l) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/t) | (ug/L) {ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

Abbreviations: _ ‘

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toiuene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether »

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty! ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
1,2-DCA = 1,2-DichI'oroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

EDB = Ethylene Dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

" a=The result for this hydrocarbon is elevated due to the presence of single analyte peak(s) in the quantitation range.

b-='Analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M).

¢ = Analyte was.detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

d = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s)
in the sample was based upon the specified standard. :

Site surveyed Septembef 7, 2006 by Virgil Chavez of Vallejo, CA.
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_alscience

&= _nvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.

August 15, 2008

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Avenue
- San Jose, CA 95112-1105
510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  08-08-0534
Client Reference: ~

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples

“included in this report were received 8/7/2008 and analyzed in accordance with

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

“Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

. CSDLAC ID: 10109

Jessie Kim

Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

| CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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]

= =____glsc:ence |
&=_nvironmental ~ Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/08

1680 Rogers Avenue ' Work Order No: 08-08-0534
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 ‘ Preparation: EPA 5030B °

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

‘ Units: ug/L

Project: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA . Page 1 of 3
Client Sample Number & ‘ _ _ La,\?usrjtr:;?le 7 %:ﬁﬁé’l(’}ir:; Matrix lnstrument Prl:s;fed a\?,tggzizde QC Batch ID

- 081105108 “FAquéous ecms L 08108108 O%Igtggé“  080808LOY -

Parameter Resut - RL DF  Qual Parameter Resut ~ RL ~ DE  Qual
TPPH 150 50 1 . Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 140 1.0 1

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyi Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1

o-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Surrogates: REC (%) " Qual  Surrogates: Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH

Parameter Resut ~ RL ~ DE Qual Parameter © Resut =~ RL  DE Qual
TPPH 620 50 ' 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 37 1.0 1
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene 3.4 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 -1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 ‘
Surrogates: : REC (%) Control - Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual

’ imi : Limits

1.4- Bromofluorobenzene—TPPH 97 70—130
e 08/05/08 Aqueous GCIMS LL. 08/11/08 013/;12/:)8 080811104

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97

Parameter Result RL DFE  Qual  Parameter Resut  RL DE  Qual

TPPH - ND 50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1

p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1

o-Xylene ND - 1.0 1 . '

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70-130 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH 94 70-130

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor . , Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 +  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Analytical Report

lnmml“mIll

mw aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/08

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: , : 08-08-0534

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: ' ' - EPA 5030B
Method: ' LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

_ : Units: _ ug/L

Project: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA : ' Page 2 of 3
Client Sample Number La,\?usnfggfle %aotﬁgltr;f Matrix ~ Instrument PrE:;?ed i?ggzlgde QC Batch ID

08.08.0534-4-A  08/05/08 Aqueous GC/MSLL 08/08/08  08/08/08  080808LO1
e s e s

Qual ’ Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual

Parameter Result RL DF

TPPH ND 50 1 Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 11 1.0 1
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) - ND 2.0 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 ‘Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: ' REC (%) Control Qual

. Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene
' MSLL 08/08/08 Oﬁlga/gs 0308081_01 '

95 1,4- Bromofluorobenzene—TPPH 95 70 130

Parameter Resuit RL  DE Qual Parameter Resuit RL DE  Qual
TPPH ' ‘ 190 50 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 180 . 1.0 1
Benzene ' ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ' ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND ' 20 1
o-Xylene _ ND 1.0 1 )
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Qual

' Limits Limits

1,4- Bromoﬂuorobenzene 94
Method Blank G ‘

70-130 1, 4 Bromoﬂuorobenzene—TPPH 94 70-130

099-12.715:732 Aqueous/ GCIMS LL 08108108 oo

Parameter Result RL

DF  Qual  Parameter : Result RL DF  Qual

TPPH . ND 50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ‘ ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ’ ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ' ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyi Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
o-Xylene . ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: ‘REC (%) Control Qual

Limits - Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 70-130 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH 95 70-130

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

N

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 *  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= _=§Iscience | ',
==_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aporatories, Inc. |

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-08-0534
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

. Units: : ug/L

Project: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA Page 3 of 3
Leb Sample Date/Time i Instrument  proamn ‘3;‘2@;”; QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL
TPPH ND 50
Benzene ‘ ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene " ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xylene ND 1.0
Surrogates: "REC (%) Control
. Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70-130

)
_\_\._\_A_\_\‘-n

Collegted

Parameter

Qual _
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyi-Methy! Ether (TAME)

Qual Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH

Result
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

REC (%)
94

Prepared
/08

Contral
Limits
70-130

08/11/08 . 080811L01
Tl e

|U
[ Y 2]

9]
c
S

|

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501




"m*lm‘a""'

Page 5 of 11

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

—Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

science ,
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc. ~
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-08-0534
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: ' EPA 50308
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
82608
Project 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA :

- : Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

o A eoUsGCIMSLL _ omosios  o0sl0sios 080808501

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL | Qdalifiers
Benzene 102 100 70-130 2 0-30
Ethylbenzene 110 108 70-130 2 0-30
Toluene 107 105 70-130 2 0-30
p/m-Xylene 114 112 © 70-130 2 0-30
o-Xylene 116 114 70-130 1 0-30

Methyl-t-Butyi Ether (MTBE) 99 99 70-130 0 0-30
94 100 70-130 6 0-30

101 102 70-130 0 0-30 -

100 102 70-130 2 0-30

99 - 101 70-130 2 0-30

102 96 70-130 5 . 0-30

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= ____;_Isc:ence |
%;__nyironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc. '
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-08-0534
San Jose, CA95112-1105 Preparation: : EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Project 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA
: Date " Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
o . . . Adueous GCIMSLL "\50’84/1(1108‘ S osi1“1f‘_(0j3$ 08081130
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 99 70-130 2 0-30
Ethylbenzene 107 104 70-130 3 0-30
Toluene 105 103 70-130 2 0-30
pim-Xylene » 112 108 70-130 4 0-30
o-Xylene 13 110 70-130 3 0-30
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) . 99 100 70-130 1 0-30
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) : 82 87 70-130 6 0-30
99 29 70-130 1 0-30
97 98 . 70-130 1 030
95 97 70-130 2 0-30
93 %4 70-130 S 0-30

---—---Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit .
7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ., TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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i leiiisropropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

= E__.'a_lsc:ence
& _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. ‘
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-08-0534
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: , EPA 5030B
4 Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA
‘ Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Con@rol Sarpple ID ‘ Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09942715782 CIMSLL ~  08/08/08 . 08/08/08  08080BLO1
Parametef . LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL ___PQ RPD CL Qualifiers
TPPH 14 . 109 65-135 5 0-30
Benzene 113 108 70-130 5 0-30
Ethylbenzene 122 116 70-130 5 0-30
Toluene 119 112 70-130 6 0-30
p/m-Xylene 127 121 70-130 5 0-30
o-Xylene 127 119 : 70-130 6 0-30
Methyt-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 107 104 70-130 2 0-30
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 13 120 70-130 6 0-30
107 103 70-130 4 0-30
104 100 70-130 4 0-30
102 99 70-130 3 0-30
116 132 70-130 13 0-30 X

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc. '
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue - Work Order No: 08-08-0534
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix ~ Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number -
109912715743 1 SCIMSILL 08/11/08 = . 08/11/0 . 080B1MLOY
- Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
TPPH 110 111 65-135 1 0-30
Benzene 15 116 70-130 1 0-30
Ethylbenzene : 123 124 70-130 1 0-30 -
Toluene 120 121 70-130 1 0-30
p/m-Xylene ' 129 129 70-130 0 0-30
o-Xylene 126 128 70-130 1 0-30
Methyl-t-Buityl Ether (MTBE) 105 106 70-130 0 0-30
~ Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) : 108 110 70-130 2 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 108 107 70-130 0 0-30
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 99 102 70-130 2 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 100 100 70-130 0 0-30
Ethanol 128 112 70-130 13 0-30

FAX: (714) 894-7501

CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
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£= alscience
_i=
- EznVlronmentaI Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
= aboratorles Inc. '
Work Order Number: 08-08-0534

Definition

See applicable analysis comment

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

1
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike.compound was in control and, therefore, the

Qualifier

*

2
sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of

control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,

3
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference.  The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification

4
The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

S ,
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method. v

Analyte was present in the associated method blank

A

B !

C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range

H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated. ' -

ME A Marginal Exceedance (ME) is defined as a LCS percent recovery beyond the normal 3
standard deviation Control Limits but still within the marginal exceedance limits (set at 4
standard deviations from the mean)

N Nontarget Analyte. _
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceedlng the spike concentration by a factor of four or.

greater.
Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit

U
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢

FAX: (714) 894-7501



" LaB (LocATION) ,‘ | ? Shell Oil Products Chaln of Custody Record

= caLscience ( _ ) ;
Osm ¢ ) o : 5 J3 cHECK IF NO INCIDENT # APPUIES J
ENV. SERVICES [0 momva ReTalL SHELL RETAIL .
O xenco ¢ ) lﬁ —” Iﬁ:l | DemsBrown 9| 7| GI 0 1 7' [ DATE: 8/5/62’
’ iD MOTIVA SD&CM l ID CONSULTANT J[El LUBES R : PN .
{J TEST AMERICA (. ) : PAGE: ! of ,
D oer ¢ N [ s preeLne ] |El OTHER : ] '
m : - (0G COLE. . SITE ADDRESS: Strest and City State GLOBAL ID NO
Blalne Tech Services BTSS 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland CA T0600112421
ADORESS' " |ECF DELVERABLE TO thame. Company, Office LacationT PHONE NO- E-MAL- CONSULTANT PROJECT NO
1680 Rogers Ave, San Jose, CA 35112 Annl Kremi, CRA, Emeryvill 510) 4203335 Shelled :
PROJECT CONTACT {Hardcapy or POF Report1ox - ® RA eryvile ¢ ) helle f@craworld.com aTs e @&-‘7?09-“‘"2,
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER NANELS) o] -
TELEPHONE. FAX: - E-MAIL:
{408)573-0555 . {408)573-7774 mninokata@blalnetech.com IR Wit C A S LLIL] AN WY o~ O-
TURNARGUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): — 3 ResULTS NEEDED ’
STANDARD (14 DAY) O s pays [ 3DAys O 2pars [3 24 Hours . ON WEEKEND . ) REQUESTED ANALYSIS o
I} LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT O usTaceNcy: - , ‘ : ] TEMPERATURE ON RECEl:r\_ }
[J SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES ~| g ‘ ce
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES ¢ 0| w
‘ [ STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES S|z =
«§
[ £DD NOT NEEDED 9 2 2 —-
s |2 s - = —| E
} RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED a ﬁ I % - ~{_ {7} @|®
Run TPH-d wiSilica Gel Clean Up _ sls|m 2is|g|la(8|T|S|5|8|8
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE SIE|& 2lalg § 2gl=181e :5
- . : voor |5 |9 [ 2] & HEIRAN HIER IR .
Field Sample Identification MATRIX el il Y (T ialBjuls]l o |51 & Container PID Readings
. DATE | TIME R £lo|k g . 5 Bla 2 -] % or Laboratory Notes
oL |Hnoa [H2so4 [NONE JOTHER| IFiejo|lw|E|-|(a|F|w]|~| w || =
mw-! _fshs| 553 W 3 X[X
Mw -2 332 | 33X
Mnw -3 Yesp| [ X 3 X X
P syl | X S X XX
Mmw-5 222NV A 2 X XX
Y
3
l-!chqulshnd by: nature) Recetved by: (Signsiure] Dote: Time:
/7i A% M /.S/’M/ae c«.&?&bﬂvy i/s/ag’ fo22-
Riqished by: (Signsture} Racalved bf: (Signature; Dale: ] Time:
( Cacle [y dediond ( C B B0 | Ve
Rejinguishad by: (Signelure) Reocelved by: j ~ . Date: Time:
<0 @ ~o6 | |
% cn B 6 ) e j P T | &«-2~05 (D?0
O(/U \/ \Y (_)U = h 0572106 Revislon

11100l 8bed

SO 13676/
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woRK orDER #: 08 - | ] [¥]- (0] |5 Zr

Cooler ! of ‘

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT: Dlume be h - DATE:___ &~ / 7‘/ o5
TEMPERATURE — SAMPLES RECEIVED BY: |

CALSCIENCE COURIER: ' LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
' Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. __ % . > °C Temperature blank,

Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. ___«___°CIR Thermometer.

Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice. ‘ Ambient temperature (For Air & Filter Only).
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice. ‘
Ambient temperature (For Air & Filter Only).

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sample(s): Cooler: No (Not Intact) : | Not Present:

. ___ - ___ °CTemperature blank. ~ Initial: # ’
1%

SAMPLE CONDITION:
Yes “No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody do'cument(s) received With samples.........oooviiiciis _ VD evvinen eevenes _
v
v

Sampler's name indicated on COC .
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers...........c.coeeen
Sample container(s) intact and good condition................o

Correct containers and volume for analyses requested.......................

Proper preservation noted on sample label(s)................loo
VOA vial(s) free of BEaUSPACE. ... .. oot e vt cereen e e
Tedlar bag(é) free of condensation..........coo. e

..............

Initial: % ? ,

COMMENTS:




‘WELL GAUGING DATA |
Client SHELL

Project # _ OBOE OB —Jt ~ 21y Z/Et/@g

Sie__5l0 E. 4t SrReeT ceaktawd

Thickness

Volume of

. Survey

Well Depth to of Immiscibles : Point:

: Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible| Remaved |Depth to water| Depth to well.| TOB or

© WellID | Time (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.)|Liquid (ft.)}} (ml) (ft) bottom (ft.) TOC Notes

aw-r |izi4] 4 | 1189 | 2070
mw-211210 | 4 0.4 | 24.00
mw-3|1223| 4 .22 | 29.20
Mw-4|121¢ | & l0.54 | 21.5%
mw-5 | 1205 | 4 10.27 | 21.60

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO ‘ LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 030805-1Ww-2 Site: 510 € . [4¥ SteecT
Sampler: w » Date: 8’/5/0 &
Well1.D.: ma/- / Well Diameter: 2 3 A) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 20 70 Depth to Water (DTW): Eg%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: TPV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: | 2,53
:* Purge Method: Bailer . Waterra Sampling Method: /XBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

X Electric Submersible ~ Other o Dedicated Tubing
) Other:
: Vel Diomeier Mol Y YT
. " 0.04 4" . 0.65
é- O  (Gas)x 3 -/ 8' ) Gals. ¥ 0.16 6" 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius™* 9"63
, Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS orA@) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1 /2589 | 70.11696| 424 227 GO » |
(300 wWet! Degesarered R 7.0 la| 7.0 DWW = (§.26
1353 | 9.5 |70%| 419 128 | craB

- IDid well dewater? No

o)

Gallons actually evacuated: | 7.0

Depth to Water: [ 2 2S5

Sampling Date: / S /yf' Sampling Time: |35 2

Sample 1.D.: M/ - / , Laboratory:  STL  Other €AL SecieNCe
Analyzed for: TPE-GYBTEX MIBE TPHD Other: OXyS

@

“Time

EB 1.D. (if applicable):

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8/ Post-purge: "¢
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: o308 05-1W-2

Site: 510 € . [4# Stess

Sampler: @/
Well ID.: pu-2-

Date: 8:/5’/03’
Well Diameter: 2 3 (@) 6 8

Depth to Water (DTW): [0 4’(1

Total Well Depth (TD): 2.4, 00
Depth to Free Product: -

Thickness of Free Product (feet): -

Referenced to: TPV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: |3, 17

Purge Method:  Bailer . ‘Waterra | Sampling Method: 7C Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

76' Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
, Other:
. S e Wi YRIE
| 88 x> - 264G > 016 - ?33 2
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume ¥ 0317 Other radius’ * 0.163
‘ ; - Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH | (mS 0}@) (NTUs) Gals. Removed. Observations
1320 |69.3]701| 28T | 725 | 2%
1320 | 61765 $+! 129 (7.6 |
1222 | 61X |p93] 834 76 2.4 | prw=19
Did well dewater? . Yes ‘»ﬂ Gallons actually evacuated: 2(o .4
Sampling Date: ¥ / S /03/ Sampling Time: {332 Depthto Water: |} (.9/
| Sample I.D.ﬁ MM’/"L ~ Laboratory: | STL  Other &AL ScieNCe
Analyzed for: TPE-GY(BTEX "MTBE TPH-D Other: OXy S. ‘ |

EB L.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPHG BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: |
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 8L Post-purge: ¥y
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# o30805-1W-2 Site: 510 € . [4¥h &Eﬂ,_a,é&sﬁb__
. {Sampler:’ @) Date: 8’/5/03
v Well LD MW -3 , Well Dlamete,l. 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 29 .20 Depth to Water (DTW): || .22~
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (G Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: / 4. 8’
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: XBai]er
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic ) Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump : Extraction Port

2C Electric Submersible Other. Dedicated Tubing
' : Other:
" 0.04 4" 0.65
T Gasyx ) - 35.] cus 2 0.16 6" 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes - Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. “Turbidity
- Wifrime Temp (°F) | pH (mS or gS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
/228 | 5.6 716| G7¢ /43 1.7
11230 | 069689 72 5% 23.4
1232 | Gl.2{b3q 701 | 23 35. | drw= 1170

Did well dewater?

Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: 235,

Sampling Date: 8/ ) / 08

‘Sampling Time: | 2.8¢ Depth to Water: /.90

Sample ILD.: g1e/ -3

Laboratory: STL Other__ AL ScieNCe

Analyzed for: ¢ TPE-GY(BIEX MTBE TPH-D

Other: OX¥S

EB L.D. (if applicable): -

5

Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):

Time
Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e ~ Post-purge: "8/
- |ORP.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV ‘Post-purge: _ mV

”Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 030805~ Jw-2 Site: 510 € . |4¥ StpesT

Sampler: g/ . Date: 5’/5/03’

WellLD.: M- 4 - {Well Dilan;eter: 2 3 k@ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): ﬂgg : Depth to Water (DTW): I; o4

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: {PVCN  Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
|DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 12.75

Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

Purge Method:

Extraction Pump

Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Waterra
Peristaltic

Sampling Method:

)X Electric Submersible Other | Dedicated Tubing
Other:
z . 2-(Gals) X 2 - 21, (! Gals. > 015 - ' (‘)‘6‘3 ;
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time  |Temp (F)| pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
11245 | 611|634 3o |34 7.2

946 | WeLL |Dewptered @ )Dgal | /0 DTW = (9.%3

441 637 |674| 273 zo¥ GRAB
Did well dewater? (({ ;J No Gallons actually evacuated: )

{Sampling Date: G /9/,)'5/ Sampling Time: [44 | ‘Depth to Water: /2 w ";?
Sample [.D.: M(A/ - 4' Laboratory:  STL  Other_ &AL ScieNC&
Analyzed for: TFE-GYBIEX OMIBE TPH-D Otherr OXyS |
EB 1.D. (if applicable): . e Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: el . Post-purge: -
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Site: 510 € . |4 SteecT

Sampler: \\ w/

BIS# o030805-1W-2

| Date: 8:/5/0 &

WellLD.: mw/ - S5

Well Diameter: 2 3 ‘g 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 21.leo |Depthto Water (DTW): [0.27
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: TN Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge‘[(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: | 2.54
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Y Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump ~ Extraction Port
X Electric Submersible Other, Dedicated Tubing
: Other:
- " 0.04 4 0.65
7. fl (Gals.) X 2 - 22.24 > 016 ¢ -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius™* 0.163
’ . Cond. Turbidity .
Time  |Temp(’F)| pH | (mSored) (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
RN — _.
W 12264 (12 B9 169 | &2 | T-H
A ZTT T wedl Dgwrreged @ | TS OrSS
B o s )
420 99195517832 23 GRAB
)

QNO

Did well dewater?

Gallons actually evacuated: ~7—&—7 . S

Sampling Date: og/ [\5‘ oD Samplmg Time: | /—'i— 3{p

Depth to Water:

Sample LD.: MW 5 Laboratory:  STL  Other_ &AL ScienNle
Analyzed for: TPE-G(BTEX MTBE TPH-D Otherr OxyS

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other: |

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: B/ Post-purge: )
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV}

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave.,

San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL-WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

Site Address _ 510 E. |4 STREET  O0AKLAND Date 8/9/2)'2
\ , o
Job Number OB0¥05 —~|wW-2 Technician |W Page \ of 1
ZD c . €
é § |8 8% 2 £ «| 8 E Well Not N Previously
T g % 3 g E g ;E,’__. 8 B, 2 |l Inspected b r‘?w Identified N t
SEZIQES 8B & | € [f(expalin SHCISNCY | Deficlency otes
ol © = = Identified
EErE3 8wl o notes)” Persists
B R g SR ’
WellID [~

Mw- 1
MW -2

| nw-%

mw -4

X [R P X %
< 5K [ R >=

MW~ 5

" *Well box must meet ali three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL 1S SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL 1S MARKED WITH THE WORDS
"MONITORING WELL" {12"or less) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT

Notes:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO " LOSANGELES - SANDIEGD SEATTLE www.blainetech.com



